SILICON PLANAR ZENER DIODES
Features
Absolute Maximum Ratings (TA =25°C)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Total Device Dissipaton Ptot 200 mW
Junction and Storage Temperature Range Tj , Tstg - 55 to + 125 OC
Electrical Characteristics （Ta = 25 ℃）
Type
Number
Vz (V) *1 IZT ZZT@IZT ZZK@IZK Izk
(mA)
IR
(uA)
VR
(V)Nom(V) Min(V) Max(V) mA Ω
MM5Z2V4B 2.4 2.35 2.45 5 100 600 1.0 50 1.0
MM5Z2V7B 2.7 2.65 2.75 5 100 600 1.0 20 1.0
MM5Z3V0B 3.0 2.94 3.06 5 95 600 1.0 10 1.0
MM5Z3V3B 3.3 3.23 3.37 5 95 600 1.0 5 1.0
MM5Z3V6B 3.6 3.53 3.67 5 90 600 1.0 5 1.0
MM5Z3V9B 3.9 3.82 3.98 5 90 600 1.0 3 1.0
MM5Z4V3B 4.3 4.21 4.39 5 90 600 1.0 3 1.0
MM5Z4V7B 4.7 4.61 4.79 5 80 500 1.0 3 2.0
MM5Z5V1B 5.1 5.00 5.20 5 60 480 1.0 2 2.0
MM5Z5V6B 5.6 5.49 5.71 5 40 400 1.0 1 2.0
MM5Z6V2B 6.2 6.08 6.32 5 10 150 1.0 3 4.0
SOD-523
(0.35 +0.05)
-0.05
0.014"+0.002"
-0.002"
0.005"(0.135)
MAX
(1.20±0.05
0.047"+-0.002
(1.6±0.1)
0.063"±0.004"
5°
(0.80+0.05)
-0.05
0.031"+0.002"
-0.002"
(0.65±0.05)
0.026"±0.002"
Dimensions in inches and (millimeters)
Component in accordance to RoHS 2011 65/ /EU
Standard Zener Breakdown Voltage Range
2.4 V to 75 V
Steady State Power Rating of 200 mW
High temperature soldering guaranteed 260℃/10 seconds at terminals
Component in accordance to RoHS 2011/65/EU
  SAM YANG
SAMYANG ELECTRONICS MM5ZXXB
 1 / 3
Electrical Characteris�cs  （Ta = 25 ℃）
*
1 Pulse width = 10 ms
Type
Number
Vz (V) *1 IZT ZZT@IZT ZZK@IZK Izk
(mA)
IR
(uA)
VR
(V)Nom(V) Min(V) Max(V) mA Ω
MM5Z6V8B 6.8 6.66 6.94 5 15 80 1.0 2 4.0
MM5Z7V5B 7.5 7.35 7.65 5 15 80 1.0 1 5.0
MM5Z8V2B 8.2 8.04 8.36 5 15 80 1.0 0.7 5.0
MM5Z9V1B 9.1 8.92 9.28 5 15 100 1.0 0.5 6.0
MM5Z10B 10 9.80 10.20 5 20 150 1.0 0.2 7.0
MM5Z11B 11 10.78 11.22 5 20 150 1.0 0.1 8.0
MM5Z12B 12 11.76 12.24 5 25 150 1.0 0.1 8.0
MM5Z13B 13 12.74 13.26 5 30 170 1.0 0.1 8.0
MM5Z15B 15 14.70 15.30 5 30 200 1.0 0.1 10.5
MM5Z16B 16 15.68 16.32 5 40 200 1.0 0.1 11.2
MM5Z18B 18 17.64 18.36 5 45 225 1.0 0.1 12.6
MM5Z20B 20 19.60 20.40 5 55 225 1.0 0.1 14.0
MM5Z22B 22 21.56 22.44 5 55 250 1.0 0.1 15.4
MM5Z24B 24 23.52 24.48 5 70 250 1.0 0.1 16.8
MM5Z27B 27 26.46 27.54 2 80 300 0.5 0.1 18.9
MM5Z30B 30 29.40 30.60 2 80 300 0.5 0.1 21.0
MM5Z33B 33 32.34 33.66 2 80 325 0.5 0.1 23.1
MM5Z36B 36 35.28 36.72 2 90 350 0.5 0.1 25.2
MM5Z39B 39 38.22 39.78 2 130 350 0.5 0.1 27.3
MM5Z43B 43 41.16 42.84 2 130 350 0.5 0.1 29.4
MM5Z47B 47 45.83 48.17 2 170 1000 0.25 0.1 36
MM5Z51B 51 49.73 52.27 2 180 1300 0.25 0.1 39
MM5Z56B 56 54.60 57.40 2 200 1400 0.25 0.1 43
MM5Z62B 62 60.45 63.55 2 225 1400 0.25 0.1 47
MM5Z68B 68 66.30 69.70 2 240 1600 0.25 0.1 52
MM5Z75B 75 73.13 76.87 2 265 1700 0.25 0.1 56
  SAM YANG
SAMYANG ELECTRONICS MM5ZXXB
 22 / 3
Fig.1 TYPICAL FORWARD VOLTAGE
0
50
100
150
200
250
0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175 200
TEMPERATURE [ ℃]
Fig.2 POWER DISSIPATION VS. AMBIENT TEMP.
Rating and Characteristic Curves
Fig.3 ZENER BREAKDOWN CHARACTERISTICS Fig.4 ZENER BREAKDOWN CHARACTERISTICS
P D
PD=200mW
10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75
PD=200mW
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
0.5
1
10
100
2.
4
4.
7
5.
1
5.
8
6.
2
6.
8
7.
5
8.
2
9.
1
10
0.1
1
10
50
11 33 36 39 43 47 51 56 62 68
 SAM YANG
SAMYANG ELECTRONICS MM5ZXXB
 3 / 3